
 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

5

10

15

20

25

________________________________________________________________________ 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f C
or

po
ra

tio
ns

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

WAYNE STRUMPFER (CA BAR NO. 160080)
Acting California Corporations Commissioner 
ALAN S. WEINGER (CA BAR NO. 86717) 
Acting Deputy Commissioner 
NICHOLAS LANZA (CA BAR NO. 124721) 
Senior Corporations Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 
320 West 4th Street, Suite 750
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344
Telephone: 1 (888) 877-5379, ask for: (213) 576-7189
Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of 

THE CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS 
COMMISSIONER, 

  Complainant, 
v. 

RMC CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC., 

Respondent. 

) FILE NO. 119204 
)
) ORDER TO DISCONTINUE VIOLATIONS 
) PURSUANT TO CORPORATIONS CODE 
) SECTION 25249 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

To: Burgess N. Hallums, President  
RMC Capital Management, Inc. 
10680 Treena Street, Suite 163 
San Diego, California 92131 

Wayne Strumpfer, the Acting California Corporations Commissioner ("Commissioner") of 

the Department of Corporations ("Department") finds that: 

RMC Capital Management, (“RMC”) has violated the reporting requirements of the 

regulations promulgated pursuant to the Corporate Securities Law of 1968 (Corp. Code § 25000 et 

seq.). RMC has violated California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 260.241.2, subdivision (a), 

1 

ORDER TO DISCONTINUE VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 25249 



 

 

  

 
 

  

       
       

 

  

5

10

15

20

25

________________________________________________________________________ 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f C
or

po
ra

tio
ns

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

 by failing to file required annual financial reports for the years 1999, 2000, 2001 and 2002, with the 

Commissioner within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year in which each report was due .   

NOW, BASED UPON THE FOREGOING, AND GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, it is hereby 

ORDERED, under the provisions of Corporations Code section 25249, that RMC Capital 

Management, Inc. immediately discontinue violating California Code of Regulations section 

260.241.2, subdivision (a). 

Dated: July 27, 2005      WAYNE STRUMPFER 
      Acting California Corporations Commissioner 

      By: __________________________ 
      ALAN S. WEINGER 

       Acting Deputy Commissioner 
       Enforcement  Division  

2 

ORDER TO DISCONTINUE VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 25249 


