rations
Corpo
of
- Department of Corporations
lifornia
Califo
Ę
State of

1 2 3 4 5 6	WAYNE STRUMPFER (CA BAR NO. 160080) Acting California Corporations Commissioner ALAN S. WEINGER (CA BAR NO. 86717) Acting Deputy Commissioner NICHOLAS LANZA (CA BAR NO. 124721) Senior Corporations Counsel DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 320 West 4 <sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 750 Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 Telephone: 1 (888) 877-5379, ask for: (213) 576-7189 Attorneys for Complainant		
7			
8	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS		
9	OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10			
11	In the Matter of	FILE NO. 119204	
12 13	THE CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS COMMISSIONER,	ORDER TO DISCONTINUE VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 25249	
14	Complainant,		
15	V.		
16	RMC CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC.,		
17	Respondent.		
18	) )	)	
19 20	To: Burgess N. Hallums, President RMC Capital Management, Inc.		
21	10680 Treena Street, Suite 163		
22	San Diego, California 92131		
23	Wayne Strumpfer, the Acting California Corporations Commissioner ("Commissioner") of		
24	the Department of Corporations ("Department") finds that:		
25	RMC Capital Management, ("RMC") has violated the reporting requirements of the		
26	regulations promulgated pursuant to the Corporate Securities Law of 1968 (Corp. Code § 25000 et		
27	seq.). RMC has violated California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 260.241.2, subdivision (a),		
28			
		1	

ORDER TO DISCONTINUE VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 25249

2	Commissioner within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year in which each report was due .		
3	NOW, BASED UPON THE FOREGOING, AND GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, it is hereby		
4	ORDERED, under the provisions of Corporations Code section 25249, that RMC Capital		
5	Management, Inc. immediately discontinue violating California Code of Regulations section		
6	260.241.2, subdivision (a).		
7			
8	Dated: July 27, 2005	WAYNE STRUMPFER	
9		Acting California Corporations Commissioner	
10			
11		By: ALAN S. WEINGER	
12		Acting Deputy Commissioner Enforcement Division	
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25 26			
20			
28			
20			
		2	
	ORDER TO DISCONTINUE VIO	LATIONS PURSUANT TO CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 25249	

by failing to file required annual financial reports for the years 1999, 2000, 2001 and 2002, with the

1